Expansion and sustaining capital are expected to be financed from cash flow from the Escobal Mine production.

 Annual Information Form for the Year Ended December 31, 2015 35

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

The 2014 Feasibility Study economic analysis indicates the Escobal Mine has an NPV5% of $1.52 billion using base case
metal prices of $18.00/oz silver, $1,300.00/oz gold, $0.95/lb lead and $0.90/lb zinc. The financial analysis does not present
an internal rate of return (IRR), as it is a less meaningful metric for this study of the Escobal Mine. In this study, all capital
costs prior to July 1, 2014, are considered to be sunken. The calculated return on investment is magnified by the
significant mine cash flows offset by the exclusion of the initial capital investment in the calculation and would
exaggerate any IRR calculated. Net Present Value provides a more accurate and meaningful economic assessment of
the mine.

Sensitivity analyses were done using changes to metal prices, silver prices only (no change to base case gold, lead and
zinc prices), operating costs, capital costs and metallurgical recovery; the results of which are summarized in the
following table.

Sensitivity Analysis – NPV after Taxes

NPV @ 0% NPV @ 5% NPV @ 10%
Change in Metal Prices

20% $3,100,197 $2,288,349 $1,805,971
10% $2,556,373  $1,902,019 $1,510,006

Base Case   0% $2,012,550  $1,515,689 $1,214,041
-10% $1,526,811  $1,160,056 $935,374
-20% $1,029,418 $800,057 $654,775

Change in Silver Prices
$25.00 $3,740,225 $2,761,565 $2,179,556

$22.00 $2,999,793  $2,227,618  $1,765,764

Base Case   $20.00 $2,506,171  $1,871,653  $1,489,902

$18.00 $2,012,550  $1,515,689  $1,214,041

$15.00 $1,329,003  $1,012,566  $818,096

Change in Operating Cost
20% $1,605,357  $1,228,547 $995,688
10% $1,776,080  $1,354,731 $1,095,059

Base Case   0% $2,012,550  $1,515,689 $1,214,041
-10% $2,249,020  $1,676,647 $1,333,023
-20% $2,485,489 $1,837,605 $1,452,005

Change in Initial Capital
20% $2,007,687  $1,510,869 $1,209,261
10% $2,010,119 $1,513,279 $1,211,651

Base Case   0% $2,012,550  $1,515,689 $1,214,041
-10% $2,014,981 $1,518,099 $1,216,431
-20% $2,017,413 $1,520,508 $1,218,821

Change in Recovery
2.0% $2,106,005 $1,582,562 $1,265,556
1.0% $2,059,277 $1,549,125 $1,239,799

Base Case   0.0% $2,012,550  $1,515,689 $1,214,041
-1.0% $1,965,823 $1,482,253 $1,188,284
-2.0% $1,919,095 $1,448,816 $1,162,526

36 Tahoe Resources Inc.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The authors of the 2014 Feasibility Study concluded the results of the Study demonstrated:
 Proven and Probable reserves are supported by the feasibility of the Escobal Mine.
 Operating results to date validate the mining method and process design for the Escobal Mine.
 Mine and mill expansion from the current rate to 4500 t/d is achievable with minimal additional capital

expenditure.

The authors further recommended:
 Tahoe continue to aggressively explore for extensions or offsets of the Escobal vein, or to accelerate its district

[…]

cash flow of US$218.6 million or a discounted value of US$180.5M. The table below shows annual net cash flow and the
corresponding cumulative figures.

Net Cash Flow
Net Cash Flow (After-Tax) (‘000 US dollars)

 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 Total

Pre Tax Cash Flow 59,296 48,635 60,262 37,867 52,743 71,624 330,426

Taxes 42,630 20,097 12,854 9,171 9,986 17,085 111,823

After Tax Cash Flow 16,666 28,538 47,408 28,696 42,757 54,539 218,603
Cumulative Cash Flow 16,666 45,203 92,611 121,307 164,064 218,603

Net Present Value (5%) 15,872 25,885 40,952 23,609 33,501 40,698 180,517
Cumulative NPV (5%) 15,872 41,757 82,709 106,318 139,819 180,517

The effects of changes in the major project assumptions and estimates used in the La Arena 2015 Technical Report were
evaluated using the traditional approach of assessing variations in the metal prices, grades, operating cost, CAPEX and
metallurgical recovery. The analysis was carried out by changing the input parameters within the cost model and
assessing the NPV (at a 6% discount rate). A +/-10% range was used as shown in the table below.

Sensitivity Analysis on the NPV

Sensitivity Analysis on the 5% NPV (‘000 US dollars)

Low Range

(-10%)  Base Case  High Range (10%)
Gold Price of US$1,150

Inputs Variance (US$) 1,035  1,150  1,265
NPV (5%) 114,317  180,517  245,781

Grade Avg of 0.39
Inputs Variance(g/t Au) 0.35  0.39  0.42
NPV (5%) 114,552  180,517  245,565

Opex Avg of $3.00 /tonne mined
Inputs Variance (/tonne mined) $2.70  $3.00  $3.30
NPV (5%) 244,266  180,517  116,767

LOM Capex Avg of $107,582M
Inputs Variance $96,824  $107,582  $118,340
NPV (5%) 190,256  180,517  170,778

LOM Recovery Avg of 83.99%
Inputs Variance 75.59%  83.99%  92.39%
NPV (5%) 114,552  180,517  245,565

Sulfide Reserves at La Arena Phase II

As previously stated, a CAPEX of US$314 million is estimated for the processing plant and all associated infrastructure for
La Arena Phase II. An additional US$61.2 million has been allocated for sustaining capital during the 10 year mine life,
which totals an estimated CAPEX of US$415.5 million (including US$40 million for mine closure).

46 Tahoe Resources Inc.

The sensitivity analysis on the NPV and IRR for La Arena Phase II is shown in the table below:

Sensitivity Analysis on the NPV and IRR (Sulfide Project)
  After Tax NPV
  2.50/lb Cu  2.75/lb Cu  3.00/lb Cu  3.50/lb Cu  4.00/lb Cu

[…]

includes construction capital of $179.6 million and $140.7 million in sustaining capital. Capital expenditures incurred prior
to 01 January 2016 are considered as ‘sunk’ costs.

 Annual Information Form for the Year Ended December 31, 2015 57

The project capital is summarized in the table below. The total project capital carried in the financial model for new
construction is expended over a three year period.

Project Capital
Project Capital $ (millions)
Mining  $27.5
Process Plant $105.6
Other  $46.6
Total $179.6

ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

The Shahuindo Mine economic analysis indicates that the project has an Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of 40.6% with a
payback period of 4.1 years after taxes and an after-tax Net Present Value using a five percent discount rate (NPV5) of
$318.9 M after taxes.

Sensitivity analyses were conducted using changes in metal prices, operating cost, initial capital, and recovery; the
results of which are summarized in the table below. Changes to metal prices have the greatest impact on the NPV and
IRR of the project.

Sensitivity Analysis – NPV and IRR after Taxes

Variable Change NPV @
0%

NPV @
5%

NPV @
10% IRR% Payback

Change in
Metal Prices

+20% $723,045 $508,619 $362,690 67.7% 3.3
+10% $597,309 $413,960 $289,289 53.1% 3.6

Base Case $471,200 $318,863 $215,413 40.6% 4.1
-10% $342,701 $221,333 $139,143 29.0% 4.8
-20% $202,022 $113,741 $54,457 17.1% 6.1

Change in
Operating
Cost

+20% $348,725 $225,158 $141,508 29.0% 4.9
+10% $411,022 $273,026 $179,417 34.8% 4.4

Base Case $471,200 $318,863 $215,413 40.6% 4.1
-10% $530,361 $363,820 $250,632 46.7% 3.8
-20% $588,728 $407,955 $285,031 53.1% 3.6

Change in
Total Capital

+20% $409,200 $263,661 $165,625 29.1% 4.8
+10% $440,142 $291,213 $190,477 34.2% 4.5

Base Case $471,200 $318,863 $215,413 40.6% 4.1
-10% $502,354 $346,596 $240,419 49.0% 3.7
-20% $533,592 $374,233 $265,224 60.2% 3.4

Change in
Metal
Recovery

2% $508,599 $347,156 $237,466 44.2% 3.9
1% $489,905 $333,014 $226,443 42.4% 4.0

Base Case $471,200 $318,863 $215,413 40.6% 4.1
-1% $452,456 $304,682 $204,358 38.9% 4.2
-2% $433,662 $290,459 $193,265 37.2% 4.3

SHAHUINDO FINANCIAL MODEL

The life of mine base case assumptions for the Shahuindo financial model are summarized in the table below

LOM Base Case Summary - Assumptions
Production Statistics Base Case
Mine

Ore (ktonnes) 110,890
Gold Grade (g/t) 0.53
Silver Grade (g/t) 6.86
Contained Gold (kozs) 1,900
Contained Silver (kozs) 24,470
Waste (ktonnes) 149,855
Total Tonnes Mined (ktonnes) 260,745

58 Tahoe Resources Inc.

Production Statistics Base Case
Processing

Ore Placed on Pad (ktonnes) 110,890
Gold Production (kozs recovered) 1,504
Silver Production (kozs recovered) 2,834